
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman
Tel:       01270 686459
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 27th June, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Public Speaking Time  

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

5. Children and Young People's Improvement Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 42)

To consider a report of the Executive Director of People & Deputy Chief Executive.

6. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider a report of the Executive Director of People & Deputy Chief Executive.

7. Work Programme  (Pages 57 - 66)

To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 67 - 78)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 4th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillors L Wardlaw

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor L Durham – Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor G Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor S Corcoran – visiting member

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kath O’Dwyer – Executive Director of Children Services
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Jacky Forster – Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jonathon Potter – Head of Preventative Services
Andrew North – Corporate Manager for Audit, Risk and Business 
Improvement
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 



There were 12 members of the public who wished to speak, all of whom spoke in 
relation to a decision by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 February 2016 regarding 
Children’s Centre. The Chairman allowed each speaker 90 seconds.

Sue Helliwell, a Town Councillor from Alsager, suggested that funding from 
Section 106 Agreements might be used to supplement the funding of children’s 
centres to remove the need to save £0.5m from the Children’s budget. She 
suggested that the Cabinet decision should be reconsidered by Full Council.

Amelia Helliwell, a member of the Youth Parliament, spoke to suggest that there 
was no evidence included in the consultation, which the Council undertook in 
relation to children’s centre, regarding the quality of mobile services compared to 
services delivered from a physical building. She requested that the Scrutiny 
Committee review the Cabinet decision and refer the matter to Full Council for 
reconsideration.

Several representatives of a public interest group ‘Friends of Cheshire East 
Children's Sure Start Centres’ spoke on various issues in relations to children’s 
centres and the decision by Cabinet.

Maeve Kelly referred to building costs in relation to children’s centre and 
suggested that if some services are removed from centre this would increase 
costs to other services using those buildings, including partner organisations. She 
suggested that increased costs may lead to partners moving services out of 
buildings and suggested a recent decision by NHS bodies to move midwifery 
services from children’s centres to GP practices was an example of this.

Paula Eaton suggested that the mental health of mothers in the postnatal phase 
of birth was a major issue that services delivered by children’s centres helped to 
cope with. She suggested that mother with mental health issues were often 
reluctant to self refer through fear of having their child taken away and that the 
support provided by other mothers and children’s centre staff in physical locations 
was important and would be less effective if delivered by a mobile service.

Ted Wall suggested that there was no time line or details available in relation to 
the implementation of the Cabinet decision and suggested that full consideration 
had not been given to the issue which would risk a budget overspend. 

Debbie Jamison referred to a discussion regarding children’s centre consultation 
which had recently taken place at Knutsford Town Council. She suggested that 
the Cabinet decision on children’s centres was not in keeping with the Council’s 
‘Residents First’ philosophy and suggested that the consultation process had not 
been carried out appropriately.

Carol Bulman, a teacher at Sandbach Boys School, suggested that due to the 
number of new homes currently being built in the area there would be a large 
number of new residents who were unfamiliar with the town. She suggested that 
Sure Start Centres played a vital role in supporting new residents’ integration into 
the community and that there would be an increase in demand for services in 
future.

Carol Jones suggested that the Council had not done enough to promote Sure 
Start Centres and a lack of information and a low profile had led to the low footfall 
which she suggested the Council used as justification for some of its decision 



making. She also suggested that physical centre were much better than mobile 
centres.

Andrew Mawhood suggested that the consultation process which the Council had 
undertaken was not appropriate. He also suggested that Councillors could have 
been better informed during the decision making process.

Sally Handley spoke regarding breastfeeding support services (Cherubs) and the 
importance of them to mothers. She suggested that children’s centres were an 
important place for breastfeeding groups where mothers could socialise and 
support each other.

Sue Munro suggested that to help people in rural areas access services the 
Council should try to access EU and Rural Funding to provide more effective 
transport to the current children’s centre locations.

Ethel Ranson suggested that the Council’s strategy of redirecting funding to 
increase support to people living in rural areas was having a detrimental impact 
on services to people in urban areas and that funding needed to be rebalanced to 
provide equity.

During their speaking time each representative of Friends of Cheshire East 
Children's Sure Start Centres concluded with a requested that the Committee 
review the Cabinet decision and refer it to Full Council for reconsideration.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee agreed to consider the Work Programme following Item 4 to 
discuss the statements made by the members of the public who had spoken 
during public speaking time. Members agreed that an item on Children’s Centre 
should be added to the work programme as it was an important issue.

Members agreed to arrange an additional informal meeting of the Committee in 
May 2016 to request a briefing from the Executive Director of Children Services 
and Cabinet Member for Children and Families regarding the decision that was 
taken by Cabinet on 23 February 2016 in relation to Children’s Centres. 

It was anticipated that following the briefing, the Committee would add an item to 
the work programme to monitor the progress of the decision to de-designate four 
children’s centres.

The Committee considered existing items in its work programme. The Chairman 
informed the Committee about a meeting she had attended with the Chairman of 
the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider a 
possible joint review of Children’s Mental Health. It had been agreed that a select 
committee style review similar to the Ambulance Services Review which the 
Health and Adults Committee recently undertook would take place in the near 
future.

The Committee agreed to hold a formal meeting on 27 June 2016 to consider an 
Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding, as well as consider an item on Corporate 
Parenting, and hold an informal meeting in July to meet with care leavers.



Members referred to the  recent announcement from Government that all schools 
would become academies by 2020 and agreed to add an item to the work 
programme to discuss the potential implications of this policy to the Council.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Work Programme be updated as discussed.

(b) That an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged in May 2016 and 
that the Executive Director of Children’s Services be requested to provide 
a briefing on the Cabinet decision on 23 February in relation to Children’s 
Centres.

23 EDUCATION PERFORMANCE 14/15 

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills, provided an overview of the 
Annual Education Report 2014/15. During the presentation the following points 
arose:

 92.7% of Cheshire East schools were judged as Good or Outstanding by 
Ofsted and the Borough was third in the country for schools judged at 
least Good.

 At Primary School level Cheshire East was doing well across all outcome 
areas in relation to its statistical neighbours.

 At Secondary School level Cheshire East was at least as good as its 
statistical neighbours in all areas and better in some.

 Outcomes for disadvantaged pupils and those receiving free school meals 
where slightly lower than the national average in most areas but higher in 
some.

 Special Education Needs (SEN) pupils outcomes where mostly better 
than national average but were lower at key stage 2.

 For pupils for whom English is not there first language (English Alternative 
Language [EAL]) Cheshire East was performing below the national 
average in all areas. Is was suggested that part of the issue may be that 
the numbers of EAL pupils in Cheshire East were very small so statistics 
could vary with each individual pupil. 

 Cared for Children were performing below the national average at key 
stage 1 and 2 but above the national average at key stage 4.

The presentation also outlined the Council’s priorities and actions for 2015-2016 
which included:

 Improve outcomes in Maths at secondary school
 Further close the gaps in achievement for disadvantaged learners
 Establish a dedicated programme to directly support the learning 

outcomes for SEN pupils.

During members questions and discussion the following points arose:
 Schools should be aiming to achieve even higher than the National 

average and look to the higher standards set by some European 
countries.

 EAL was a particular issue in Crewe were there was large inward 
migration of families with low English and poor education whom local 
schools were working hard to support.

 As well as ensuring there was a school place for every child is was 
suggested that the Council should ensure that there was sufficient choice 



for parents. Large scale development in local towns had created some 
issues for parents trying to access their closet school. 

 The Council had less influence over academies regarding their intake and 
who they accepted. However the Council could refer academies to the 
Secretary of State if they are not taking sufficient pupils. The Council was 
encouraging academies to develop Fair Access Protocols which had not 
been agreed yet.

 The Council needed to encourage the local academies to work together to 
improve services. Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) were Groups of 
academies that worked together or were operated by the same 
management. Members suggested that groups of academies worked well 
when they operated in the same locality but some academies were part of 
fragmented groups of academies from a variety of boroughs. There were 
lots of different models of MAT and local academies would need to 
consider what model worked best for the area. Officers suggested that the 
Council needed to bring all schools together to develop a Cheshire East 
families of schools vision. The Council had no direct control over 
academies as they did with maintained schools however they could try to 
influence academies.

RESOLVED – That the Annual Education Report 2014-15 be noted.

24 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Members of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task and Finish Group provided 
an oral update on the progress of the Group’s Review. Councillor D Flude had 
visited the Social Workers Team in Crewe to discuss two CSE case studies and 
have a briefing on how the team’s systems operated. Councillor Flude stated that 
the team was doing some very good work with parents of children who were at 
risk and that the new computer systems they used were working well to help 
them tackle CSE. Councillor G Merry had been due to visit the Macclesfield team 
however was unable to attend on the date that had been scheduled and a new 
date needed to be arranged. The Chairman requested that officers arrange a 
further meeting of the Task and Finish Group

RESOLVED – That the oral update be noted

25 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan and noted that there were three 
items going to Cabinet on 12 April related to the Committee’s remit. The 
Committee agreed to monitor these for potential inclusion in the Committee’s 
work programme in future.

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.02 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  27 June 2016

Report of:             Kath O’Dwyer, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director - 
People 

Subject/Title:       Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan – Quarter 4 
Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1.   Report Summary

1.1. This report updates the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on progress against the Children and Young People’s 
Improvement Plan to address the recommendations and areas for 
improvement identified by Ofsted in its inspection report of Children’s 
Services, published in September 2015.

2.   Recommendation

2.1 Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the update on progress and performance against the improvement 
plan set out at Appendix 1 and 2, respectively; and

b) Endorse the next steps to sustain and embed progress, as set out in these 
documents. 

3.   Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Council has a statutory responsibility to co-ordinate arrangements to 
ensure the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and protection, 
chi
[...]
ntinue with our focus on the supporting the quality of plans 
through audit, and will continue to drive improvements to timeliness through the 
Performance Challenge Sessions. A mid review of the child protection conference 
model will be carried out in June 2016. 

A model for IRO’s systematically auditing child in need cases has been introduced in 
April 2016. The first quarter will focus on auditing all plans over 12 months. The model 
also encompasses some observation of CIN meetings. The model will focus on 
auditing a sample of CIN cases open over 6 months to assess the quality of this work. 
A repeat audit of new plans under the category of emotional abuse will be 
undertaken in August 2016 to evaluate improvements in practice in this area. 

10. Ensure that decisions to step down or close cases are appropriate and that 
management rationale to do so is clearly recorded.

Background to the recommendation: Inspectors saw a number of cases that had 
been closed to children’s social care and stepped down too soon, where not 



17

enough progress had been made, and change had not been sustained to secure 
improved outcomes.

Activity, current position and impact: The policy on Step Up and Step Down has 
been reviewed, updated and relaunched. Managers chair Step Down meetings so 
that they have oversight of the case and ensure the arrangements around step 
down are robust. Training on Chairing Meetings effectively is part of the core 
mandatory training programme for managers to ensure they have the skills to chair 
more complex meetings. All actions to address the recommendations from the LSCB 
multi-agency audit on Step Down have been completed. 

In the last audit, only one case audited was stepped down. However this case 
showed that there are still issues with robust arrangements for stepping down, as this 
case was closed from CIN and the decision was made that support at CAF level was 
not needed. The auditors queried this decision and it was accepted tha
[...]
 not assure itself that young people’s 
needs were being met in relation to public and private proceedings.

Activity, current position and impact: A report from CAFCASS was given to the LSCB 
Board in January 2016, and the Board agreed focussed areas for scrutiny in terms of 
performance. Performance measures are included on the LSCB performance 
scorecard which are scrutinised every quarter. CAFCASS performance will be 
reviewed in the LSCB Business Plan and Annual Report.

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care, is the named link with the Family 
Justice Board and identifies any issues that need to be brought to the attention of 



29

the LSCB. Update from the Family Justice Board is a standing item on the LSCB 
Executive and LSCB Board agendas. Regular meetings taking place between area 
managers and CAFCASS, and there is established and regular communication 
between CAFCASS and IRO managers. 

Next steps – how we will sustain and embed progress: Reports from CAFCASS are on 
the forward plan for scrutiny from the LSCB Board and LSCB Quality and Outcomes 
Sub Group. 

155: Review the arrangements for monitoring the quality of private fostering work.

Background to the recommendation: The arrangements for case management of 
private fostering were not sufficiently robust. Private Fostering cases sampled showed 
delays in responding to notifications, DBS checks, visits and decision making.

Activity, current position and impact: Awareness raising is now routinely carried out 
and recorded. Materials and posters have been used to support a publicity 
campaign and are included in a pack which is provided to all social work teams.

Data on compliance with DBS Checks has been compiled to inform the LSCB, which 
revealed that there are still significant delays in obtaining DBS checks. The lead IRO 
for Private Fostering is developing a process for obtaining timely DBS checks and 
management sign off which will be formalised in the Private Fostering polic
[...]
 Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 4 of 2015-16. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service on a six-monthly 
or annual basis.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and investigate 
methods of improving that performance. Overview and Scrutiny has an 
important role to play in the performance management systems of the local 
authority.  The performance scorecard provides essential data, along with 
qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness of services within 
children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be provided to Scrutiny on a 
quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain an overview of 
performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. Ofsted inspected the local authority in July 2015.  In their report, published in 
September 2015, Inspectors highlighted the need for Scrutiny Committee to 
receive a broader overview of information to ensure it can take an overview of 
patterns and trends in performance.  

5.2. An outline report was brought to Scrutiny in February 2016 setting out the 
scorecard template and performance relating to quarter 3.  The format and 



content for future reporting were agreed and the scorecard at Appendix 1 
reflects changes agreed.  This report and scorecard sets out the performance 
against the agreed indicators across the Children and Families Directorate for 
quarter 4, 1st January – 31st March 2016.  

5.3. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity –
[...]
inancial Implications

7.3.1 Although there are no direct financial implications related to this report, 
performance measures may be used as an indicator of where more or less 
funding is needed at a service level.

7.4 Equality Implications

7.4.1 Members may want to use the performance scorecard to ensure that services 
are targeted at more vulnerable children and young people.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Gill Betton
Designation: Head of Service, Children’s Development & Partnerships
Tel. No: 07764 166262
Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Quarterly Improvement Performance Scorecard - March 2016
No Rec Rec Summary Measure What it Shows

Thresholds
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Comment/Additional InformationRequires

Improvement Good Outstanding

Listening to and acting on the voice of children and young people

1 15 Learning from
complaints

Percentage of complaints
resolved at stage 1

If complaints are resolved at stage
1 this shows that we have listened
to the complainant and that they

have been responded to
appropriately.

75-84 85-93 95-99 80% 94% 100% 80%

Q4 - As at 8 April 2016, 20 out of 25 complaints had been
resolved and closed at Stage 1, equalling 80%. Work is
ongoing with the other 5 - including meetings - to try and
resolve these at Stage 1. None have yet been escalated to
Stage 2.  

Frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome focused

2

2
CP Chairs and IROs

address drift and
improve planning

Number of Practice Alerts
made 

Practice Alerts being raised
demonstrates that IROs are

challenging practice
58 60 28 11

This data is taken currently from the safeguarding
sharepoint which is incomplete for February and March as it
is compiled from manual reports from the IROs. An accurate
figure will only be available at the end of the month.

3 Percentage of Practice
Alerts addressing drift

This demonstrates that IROs are
challenging a
[...]
6

Portfolio 
Holder

Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group)
Update on SEND reforms
Care Leavers

Children’s Centres To review the February 2016 
Council decision to de-designate 4 
children’s centres, following an 
informal briefing on 23 June 2016

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

March 2017

Corporate 
Parenting

To review the annual report of the 
newly a established Corporate 
Parenting Committee

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

June 2017





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Che
[...]
ment framework as 
a consultation draft 
document; and to agree to 
review the development 
framework following public 
consultation with a view to 
considering endorsing the 
final version of the 
document as a material 
consideration when 
determining future 
planning applications on 
the site. 

Cabinet 11 Oct 2016 Caroline 
Simpson, 
Executive 
Director of 
Economic Growth 
and Prosperity

No

CE 16/17-4 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2017-
20

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017-20, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Children and Young People's Improvement Plan Update
	Improvement Plan Monitoring March 2016

	6 Performance Monitoring
	Copy of Improvement Scorecard - 2015-16 v2
	Copy of Scorecard for Scrutiny  Q4 2015-16 v 14

	7 Work Programme
	C&F updated work programme

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 27th June, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillors Kelly

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Liz Durham – Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Bates - Communities and Health Portfolio Holder
Councillor George Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member

2 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Kath O’Dwyer - Executive Director of People & Deputy Chief Executive 
Nigel Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
Jacky Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Gill Betton – Head of Service - Children's Development & Partnerships

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of party whip.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

Natasha Maroni referred to attempts she had made to secure a residential place 
for her daughter. At the present time, she had been offered 1 day placements 
outside of the Borough, which she considered to be unsatisfactory



Carol Jones referred to Article 3 of UNICEF (Best interests of the child):which 
stated that ‘the best interests of children must be the primary concern in
making decisions that may affect them’ and linked the article to the recent 
Cabinet decision regarding safe walking routes to school.

Sue Helliwell sought clarification about the costs involved in the Council’s 
February 2016 decision to de-designate four children’s centres. In particular, 
enquired as to how many vehicles would be acquired; how many support staff 
that would entail; how much equipment; and whether provision would be made 
within the vehicles for private and confidential discussions. She also sought 
assurances about the future of outreach services in Alsager.

Ted Wall expressed his disapproval of the Council’s decision to de-designate four 
children’s centres and the fact that the Council had ignored advice contained in a 
letter from Fiona Bruce MP to the Council about delaying a decision until the 
publication of a report on children’s centres by an all party parliamentary 
committee.

Susan Munroe referred to poor mental health of perinatal women which was often 
associated with isolation. She contended that a mobile children’s centre service 
would increase isolation. Permanent buildings provided safe places for mothers 
and children to gather together.

Maeve Kelly referred to a statement made at the February 2016 Cabinet meeting 
by a Cabinet member which had suggested that the provision of children’s 
centres was discretionary. However, Maeve contended that local authorities had 
a duty to provide children’s centres. The original concept of children’s centres 
was to provide facilities open to everybody, thereby removing any stigma.

Sally Handley referred to conflicting positions of the Leader of the Council and 
Health and Wellbeing Board in respect of footfall and usage of children’s centres

Ethel Ranson suggested that the Council had opened itself up to potential 
lawsuits having not followed its own policies on consultation in respect of the 
decision to de-designate four children centres

Paula Eaton informed the committee that she had three children and had been a 
regular user of the Sandbach sure start centre. She outlined the timeline of the 
decision making process explaining that the consultation period had ended on 12 
February, report was then produced on 22 February 2016 and a final decision 
taken on 28 February 2016. She therefore questioned the process and the 
disregarding of the letter from Fiona Bruce MP.

Michael Unett stated that in view of the significant number of new houses being 
built in the borough recently, many of the people who would be expected to 
purchase these houses would probably not be local the borough and could 
therefore have benefitted if permanent children’s centres had been in place.

Susan Munroe, Maeve Kelly, Sally Handley, Ethel Ranson Paula Eaton Michael 
Unett each  requested that the decision regarding children centre be 
reconsidered by Council.

In response to the many points made about the de-designation of Children’s 
Centres, the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director People informed the 
committee that she expected that nationally there would be a move towards a 



more targetted model of provision in line with the Council’s position. She also 
contended that the introduction of mobile facilities would provide a wider range of 
options than existed presently, in that there would be permanent buildings and 
targetted mobile services in the future.

7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of Kath O’Dwyer Executive Director of 
People & Deputy Chief Executive providing an update on the progress made 
against the Children and Young Peoples Improvement Plan to address the 
recommendations and areas for improvement identified by Ofsted in its inspection 
report of Children’s services published in September 2015.

Kath explained that good progress had been made and that the report before the 
committee today represented the 4th quarter update.

In response to a question about the progress made in connection with 
recruitment and retention, Nigel Moorhouse explained that Macclesfield office 
was in a healthier position than Crewe in terms of recruitment. The Council had a 
large cohort of newly recruited staff and had cover for 5 vacancies from agency 
staff. Case loads had reduced. The Council had introduced an aspirant manager 
programme, but acknowledged that the Council had a large number of relatively 
inexperienced staff. The first ‘grow your own’ social workers would be coming 
through the system this year.

In response to an additional question about hour’s worked and case loads, Nigel 
informed the committee that across the whole Council there were currently 900 
cases open. He stressed that although some officers worked long hours, social 
work was a not a 9-5 job and all efforts were made to encourage staff to take time 
back at appropriate times. In addition the Council had good mentoring 
programme, whereby social workers met regularly over a two year period with 
their supervisor and manager.

In response to an additional question about how the Council assisted care 
leavers to find jobs and accommodation, Nigel stated that care leavers who were 
not in education employment or training (NEETS) was an area of intense focus by 
the Council. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received;

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

The Committee considered a report of the Kath O’Dwyer Executive Director of 
People & Deputy Chief Executive.

In its report to the Council following an Ofsted its inspection in July 2015, 
published in September 2015, Inspectors had highlighted the need for this 
Committee to receive a broader overview of information to ensure it could take 
an overview of patterns and trends in performance.  

An outline report was brought to the Committee in February 2016 setting out a 
draft scorecard template and performance relating to quarter 3.  The format and 
content for future reporting were agreed and the scorecard at Appendix 1 
reflected the changes agreed.  The scorecard set out the performance against 



the agreed indicators across the Children and Families Directorate for quarter 4, 
1st January – 31st March 2016.  

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That subject to the the item relating to SEND being amended to 
reflect the latest position, the work programme be approved.

10 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the current forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


